
*non voting advisory member 
 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Ian Walton 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 14th May, 2008 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 

A Carter (Chair) 
R Brett 
J L Carter 
S Golton 
R Harker 
P Harrand 
J Procter 
S Smith 
 

K Wakefield 
J Blake * 
 

R Finnigan 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings 
[...]
e 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 

 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information. 

 
 
 

 

4   
 

  

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th April 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

   CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  

  RAISING EXPECTATIONS - WHITE PAPER 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds briefing the Board on the 
Government’s White Paper ‘Raising Expectations: 
Enabling the System to Deliver’ and suggesting 
how the authority might respond to the 
consultation.  
 

7 - 32 

7   
 

K 

Temple 
Newsam 

 TEMPLE NEWSAM HALTON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds on a proposal to carry out capital 
works and to incur expenditure in respect of a 
scheme to construct an extension and carry out 
alterations at Temple Newsam Halton Primary 
School. 
 

33 - 
38 

8   
 

K 

Calverley and 
Farsley; Cross 
Gates and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Harewood; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Roundhay; 
Temple 
Newsam; 
Wetherby; 

 PHASE 3 CHILDREN'S CENTRE PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services updating on the success of phases 1 and 
2 of the Children’s Centre Programme, outlining 
the statutory guidance for the planning and delivery 
of phase 3 of the programme, and providing details 
of the allocation made to Leeds, the caveats upon 
the allocation and the outcomes of the consultation 
work on the location of the final centres.  The 
report also seeks approval for the location of the 
centres, the order in which they will be constructed 
and the injection of £3,610,487 into the capital 
programme to implement the plan. 
 
 

39 - 
58 

   LEISURE 
 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  

  LEEDS PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION 
DRAFT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development proposing the commencement of the 
twelve week public consultation process for the 
Leeds Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
 

59 - 
76 

   CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 
 

 

10   
 

  

  NUMBERING STRATEGY AND GOLDEN 
NUMBER 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
seeking approval for the development of a new 
telephone numbering strategy and providing an 
update on the development of a ‘golden number’ 
for customers accessing principal Council services 
by means of the Corporate Contact Centre. 
 

77 - 
84 

11   
 

  

  LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN 2008 - 2011: 
APPROVAL OF LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 
RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement) 
presenting the draft indicators and targets selected 
to support the delivery of the strategic outcomes 
and improvement priorities in the Leeds Strategic 
Plan, which also represent the draft Local Area 
Agreement for Leeds. The report also seeks 
approval of the draft indicators and targets prior to 
their submission to the Secretary of State and Full 
Council as part of the Leeds Strategic Plan. 
 

85 - 
118 

12   
 

  

 10.4(3) 
Appendices 
A&B only) 

YORKSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
on consents and variations requested by Yorkshire 
County Cricket Club in relation to their loan 
agreement with the Council.   
 

119 - 
132 



 

G 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
 

 

13   
 

  

 10.4(3) 
(appendix 
1 only) 

ADVERTISING ON LAMP POSTS - PROPOSALS 
FOR DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development proposing a scheme relating to the 
distribution of income received from lamp post 
advertising as described in this report.  
 
The appendix to this report is designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4(3). 
 
 

133 - 
138 

14   
 

K 

 10.4(3) 
(Appendices 
1&2 only)  

PROPOSED LEEDS ARENA DEVELOPMENT - 
SELECTION OF PREFERRED OPERATOR 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development on the selection of the preferred and 
reserve operators for the proposed Leeds Arena, 
and seeking authority for the Director of City 
Development to enter into a legal agreement with 
the preferred operator (or reserve operator, should 
the need arise) of the Leeds Arena on the terms 
contained within the report.  
 
Appendices 1 and 2 and associated plans to this 
report are designated as exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3). 
 

139 - 
156 

15   
 

  

Harewood  MAIN STREET, THORNER - OVER 55S 
ASSOCIATION 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development on discussions which have taken 
place with the Thorner Over-55’s Association and 
seeking support for the transfer of a ‘Community 
Asset’ as a Less Than Best Consideration disposal 
on the terms recommended within the report. 

 
 

157 - 
164 

   ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
 

 



 

H 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  

  GRAFFITI STRATEGY 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Environmental 
Services Officer seeking approval of a graffiti 
strategy for Leeds.  
 

165 - 
186 

 

     

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th May, 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH APRIL, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

 
   Councillor Blake –Non-voting Advisory Member 
 

207 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows: 
 
(a) Appendix 2 to the report referred to in minute 211 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information by reason of the fact that 
disclosure could prejudice negotiations to the effect that there would be 
potentially increased cost to the Council at public expense and 
therefore be prejudicial to the public interest. 

 
(b) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 215 under the Terms 

of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information  because the information is 
not publicly available from  statutory registers of information kept in 
respect of certain companies and charities. 

 
 To release full details of these matters into the public domain would 

almost certainly prejudice landowners and the Council’s commercial 
interests as there may be interventions by rival parties at this stage of 
the land assembly process.  In addition, these kind of interventions 
would lead to serious prejudice to the Council’s commercial interests 
and could damage the process of negotiations with the owners. 

 
(c) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 221 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(5) and on the grounds that 
the Appendix contains legal advice the disclosure of which prior to the 
commencement of any legal proceedings may prejudice the Council in 
progressing the matter and therefore the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
208 Declaration of Interests  

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th May, 2008 

 

Councillor A Carter declared a personal interest in the item relating to ‘Council 
House Building’ (Minute 217) due to his respective positions on the Outer 

[...]
e that has opened and designated 49 centres on 
time and within budget 

1.2 The report outlines the statutory guidance for the planning and delivery of the phase 
3 children’s centre programme, detail of the allocation made to Leeds, the caveats 
upon these allocations and the outcomes of the consultation work on the location of 
the final centres. 

1.3 The report seeks approval for the location of the centres, the order in which they will 
be constructed and to inject £3,610,487 into the capital programme to implement the 
plan 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 By August 2008 Leeds will have opened and designated 49 children’s centres, 23 in 
phase 1 of the programme from 2003 – 06 and 26 in phase 2 of the programme 
within budget and on time.  The capital spend to deliver the centres in phase 1 and 
2 has exceeded £20 million.  A number of centres have won or been nominated for 
prestigious architectural awards and two have been deemed outstanding in all areas 
by Ofsted.  The 49 centres provide almost 3000  integrated early education and 
childcare places and have a reach of 30,000 families.  More detailed information 
about centres opened can be found in appendices 1 and 2.  A background paper 
highlighting issues the local authority has resolved with construction, governance, 
funding, sustainability and outreach is attached as appendix 3 of this report. 

 
2.2 The statutory guidance for the planning and delivery of the phase 3 children’s 

centres programme was issued by the DCSF in the summer of 2007.  Leeds have 
been allocated £3.6 million over three years to build at least nine children’s centres.  
The phase 3 programme differs from the earlier phases in a number of important 
ways.  The capital funding allocation has been phased over three years,  Local 
Authorities can carry underspend forward in year one and two but can only draw 
down on the allocation in annual installments.  As a result of this the programme will 
need to be phased carefully. 
[...]
(Planning, Policy 

and Improvement) to take steps to implement the telephone numbering strategy and 
introduce a range of ‘silver’ telephone numbers for principal council services, 
making it possible for customers to get through to the right person first time and, a 
‘golden’ number to enable easier access to council services. 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date: 14 May 2008  
 
Subject: Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 – 11: Approval of LAA Responsibilities 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report presents the proposed indicators and targets to support the delivery of the strategic 
outcomes and improvement priorities in the Leeds Strategic Plan.  This follows Executive Board’s 
consideration of the draft text for the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 - 2011 at its meeting on 12 March 
08.  
 
The Leeds Strategic Plan incorporates the requirement to prepare a local area agreement for Leeds. 
Full Council on 9 April 08 agreed that the Executive Board should be given the responsibility of 
carrying out the functions relating to local area agreements as laid out in the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  
 
The table in appendix 1 contains the proposed indicators and targets for Leeds’ local area agreement 
that requires submission to the Secretary of State by 30 May 2008 for formal sign-off. The proposed 
indicators and targets have been agreed with statutory partners at the Leeds Strategic Plan/Local 
Area Agreement Strategy Group and partners have formally ‘signed up’ to contributing to the delivery 
of relevant targets. 
 
This report asks Members of Executive Board to approve Appendix 1 as Leeds’ local are
[...]
d as 
statutory partners to deliver targets agreed in the Leeds Strategic Plan. Overview and 

Page 87



Scrutiny Committee has agreed a protocol with partners on how to exercise this extended 
role for scrutiny.    

5.4. Resources to deliver the targets in this plan will be identified from the budgets of the Council 
and its partners including the new Area Based Grant.   Resources will have to be used as 
efficiently as possible to deliver all the targets in the Leeds Strategic Plan and the scope to 
increase impact through innovative delivery methods such as strategic commissioning, 
pooled budgets and joint service delivery will be explored as part of delivering the Leeds 
Strategic Plan.  

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1. The proposed indicators and targets attached as an appendix to this report will support the 
delivery of the strategic outcomes and improvement priorities in the Leeds Strategic Plan 
and provide reliable measures of the progress made to achieve the outcomes agreed by the 
Council, its statutory partners and other key stakeholders.   

7.0. Recommendations 

7.1. This report asks Members of Executive Board to approve Appendix 1 as Leeds’ local area 
agreement prior to its submission to the Secretary of State for formal sign off.  

7.2. Members are requested to authorise the Assistant Chief Executive to make minor 
amendments, if required, to Leeds’ local area agreement prior to its submission to the 
Secretary of State on 30 May 2008.  Should any revisions be required, the Assistant Chief 
Executive will inform Members of Executive prior to submission.  

7.3. Members are also asked to note that the full and final version of the Leeds Strategic Plan, 
incorporating the agreed indicators and targets, will be submitted to Members of full Council 
at their July meeting for final approval as required by the Council’s budget and policy 
framework.  

  

 

 

 

Page 88



D
R
A
F
T
 M
e
m
o
ra
n
d
u
m
 o
f 
L
A
A
  

 N
o
te
: 
N
e
g
o
ti
a
ti
o
n
s
 a

[...]
dder’s financial model has 
concluded their proposals to be robust and deliverable in overall terms, whilst the 
bidder has also offered a parent company guarantee to support their proposals. 

  
8.0 CONCLUSIONS 
  
8.1 The procurement process to identify a preferred and reserve operator for the 

proposed arena has demonstrated significant and world wide interest in operating and 
managing the new facility.  The competitive procurement process that has been 

Page 147



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\4\AI00011427\ArenaReport02May20.doc 

pursued by the Council produced a number of high quality submissions from 
companies with national/international expertise in operating such a venue. 

  
8.2 On the basis of the high quality submissions received, a preferred and reserve bidder 

is recommended to Members. 
 
 

 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
9.1 Executive Board is recommended to:- 
  
 (i) Approve bidder B as the preferred operator for the proposed Leeds arena as 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, the details of which are Exempt/Confidential 
Under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3). 

   
 (ii) Authorise the Director of City Development to enter into a legal agreement with 

the preferred arena operator on the terms outlined in Appendix 2 of the report 
which is Exempt/Confidential under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 
(3). 

   
 (iii) Approve bidder A as the reserve operator for the proposed Leeds arena as 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, the details of which are Exempt/Confidential 
under Access to Information Rules 10.4 (3). 

   
 (iv) Authorise the Director of City Development to enter into a conditional legal 

agreement with bidder A on the terms outlined in Appendix 2 of the report, the 
contents of which are Exempt/Confidential under Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 10.4 (3). 

   
 (v) Authorise that in the event that the preferred operator for the arena as detailed in 

Appendix 1 of the report the content of which is Exempt/Confidential under 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3), withdraws from the project or 
varies their submission in a manner which results in the reserve bidder’s 
submission being more advantageous to the Council, that the Director of City 
Development with the concurrence of the Executive Member for Development 
and Regeneration, may take appropriate action to secure the reserve bidder 
pursuant to the conditional agreement previously entered into with bidder A as 
the preferred operator for the arena. 

   
 

Page 148



Page 149

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)

Document is Restricted



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of City Development  
 
Executive Board  
 
Date: 14 May 2008 
 
Subject: Main street, Thorner – Over 55’s Association 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
.1 The purpose of the report is to advise Members of the position regarding occupation 

of the above property and to seek support for a Less Than Best consideration 
disposal of a Council owned property for the provision of services to Older People. 

 
.2 The Thorner Over 55’s Association has received Council support since 1961 by 

provision of a plot of land in Thorner at a nominal rent, upon which has been erected 
and run a small day centre for Older People on a voluntary basis. Therefore there 
has been considerable ongoing financial support for the organisation and the 
existing lease needs reviewing. 

 
.3 The Association requested a new long lease as security for fundraising to improve 

the property. The necessary £36,000 funding was raised on the offer of a 50 year 
lease and the improvements have been completed, but the Association feels that it 
is entitled to transfe
[...]
posed Leeds Arena Development - Selection of Preferred Operator
	Arena appendix2 02May EXEMPT

	15 Main Street, Thorner - Over 55s Association
	Thorner 55s Report App 18 April

	16 Graffiti Strategy
	Graffiti Strategy Report Appendix 02May




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH MAY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith and K Wakefield 

 
 
 

222 Occupation of the Chair  
In the absence of Councillor Andrew Carter, Councillor Brett assumed the 
Chair. 
 

223 Substitute Member  
Under the terms of Executive Procedure Rule 2.3 Councillor R Lewis was 
invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor Blake. 
 

224 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
ground that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
(a) Appendices A and B to the report referred to in minute 234 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information by reason of the fact 
that disclosure could prejudice the interests of all parties concerned 
and therefore be prejudicial to the public interest. 

 
(b) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 235 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information by reason of the fact it contains 
commercially sensitive information which, if disclosed, could be 
prejudicial to contract confidentiality. 

 
(c) Appendices 1 and 2 and plans 1 and 2 to the report referred to in 

minute 236 under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(3) and on the grounds that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as 
disclosure may prejudice the outcome of the procurement process and 
the financial offer made by the proposed preferred operator to manage 
the arena. 

 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2008 

 

225 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the item 
relating to ‘Raising Expectations – White Paper Consultation Response’ 
(minute 227) due to being a member of the Learning and Skills Council. 
 
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in the item relating to ‘Raising 
Expectations – White Paper Consultation Response’ (minute 227) due to 
being a governor at Joseph Priestley College. 
 

226 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th April 2008 be 
approved. 
 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

227 Raising Expectations - White Paper Consultation Response  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report briefing the Board 
on the Government’s White Paper ‘Raising Expectations: Enabling the 
System to Deliver’ and suggesting how the authority might respond to the 
consultation. An updated version of the consultation response form was 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 

(a) That the draft consultation response be noted and the relevant 
Executive Member and Chief Executive of Education Leeds be 
authorised to finalise the document and forward it to the DCSF by the 
deadline of 9th June 2008. 

(b) That the early work on sub-regional co-ordination be noted and that an 
update be provided in October 2008 

 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest Councillor Wakefield left 
the meeting during consideration of this matter) 
 

228 Vacation and Occupation of the Chair  
Councillor Andrew Carter entered the meeting and assumed the Chair. 
 

229 Temple Newsam Halton Primary School  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report on a proposal to 
carry out capital works and to incur expenditure in respect of a scheme to 
construct an extension and carry out alterations at Templenewsam Halton 
Primary School. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the access of 100% of the capital receipt arising from the sale of 

the Templenewsam Halton Primary School Victorian stone annexe 
building be approved. 

(b) That the design proposals in respect of the scheme to extend the main 
school building be approved. 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2008 

 

(c) That expenditure of £850,000 from capital scheme number 
14748/00/000 be authorised. 

 
230 Phase 3 Children's Centre Programme  

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report updating members on 
the success of phases 1 and 2 of the Children’s Centre Programme, outlining 
the statutory guidance for the planning and delivery of phase 3 of the 
programme, and providing details of the allocation made to Leeds, the 
caveats upon the allocation and the outcomes of the consultation work on the 
location of the final centres.  The report also sought approval for the location 
of the centres, the order in which they will be constructed and the injection of 
£3,610,487 into the capital programme to implement the plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That phase 3 of the Children’s Centre Implementation Plan be 

approved. 
(b) That the phasing of the centres as recommended by Education Leeds 

and the Early Years Service be approved. 
(c) That the injection of £3,610,487 into the capital programme to design 

and construct the phase 3 centres be approved. 
 
LEISURE 
 

231 Leeds Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan - Consultation Draft  
The Director of City Development submitted a report proposing the 
commencement of the twelve week public consultation process for the Leeds 
Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and the draft Executive Summary and 

Action Plan appended to the report be noted and the commencement 
of a twelve week public consultation period for the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan be approved. 

(b) That following the conclusion of the consultation period, officers bring 
back a final version of the Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan for 
approval. 

 
CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

232 Numbering Strategy and Golden Number  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report seeking approval for the development of a new telephone numbering 
strategy and providing an update on the development of a ‘golden number’ for 
customers accessing principal Council services by means of the Corporate 
Contact Centre. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the 0113 prefix as Leeds City Council’s telephone numbering 

strategy be adopted. 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2008 

 

(b) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
be authorised to take steps to implement the telephone numbering 
strategy and introduce a range of ‘silver’ telephone numbers for 
principal Council services, making it possible for customers to get 
through to the right person first time and, a ‘golden’ number to enable 
easier access to Council services. 

 
233 Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 - 2011: Approval of Local Area Agreement 

Responsibilities  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement) submitted 
a report presenting the draft indicators and targets selected to support the 
delivery of the strategic outcomes and improvement priorities in the Leeds 
Strategic Plan, which also represent the draft Local Area Agreement for 
Leeds. The report also sought approval of the draft indicators and targets prior 
to their submission to the Secretary of State and Full Council as part of the 
Leeds Strategic Plan.  An updated version of the proposed indicators and 
targets for Leeds’ local area agreement was circulated at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That Appendix 1 be approved as Leeds’ local area agreement prior to 

its submission to the Secretary of State for formal sign off. 
(b) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement) 

be authorised to make minor amendments, if required, to Leeds’ local 
area agreement prior to its submission to the Secretary of State on 30th 
May 2008. If any revisions are required then the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement) should inform members 
of the Executive prior to submission. 

(c) That the full and final version of the Leeds Strategic Plan incorporating 
the agreed indicators and targets, be submitted to the July meeting of 
full Council for final approval as required by the Council’s budget and 
policy framework. 

 
234 Yorkshire County Cricket Club  

The Director of Resources submitted a report on consents and variations 
requested by Yorkshire County Cricket Club in relation to their loan 
agreement with the Council. 
 
Following consideration of the appendices designated as exempt under 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which were considered in 
private at the conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the necessary consents and agreements to vary the Council’s 

loan agreement to facilitate Yorkshire County Cricket Club entering into 
the transactions referred to in this report be granted. 

(b) That the proposals in respect of dealing with future requests for 
consents or variations under the loan agreement with Yorkshire County 
Cricket Club as detailed at paragraph 5.1 of the report be agreed. 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2008 

 

 
235 Advertising on Lamp Posts - Proposals for Distribution of Income  

The Director of City Development submitted a report proposing a scheme 
relating to the distribution of income received from lamp post advertising as 
described in the report. 
 
Following consideration of the appendix designated as exempt under Access 
to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which was considered in private at the 
conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the arrangements for distribution of income from lamp 
post advertising as described in the report be approved. 
 

236 Proposed Leeds Arena Development - Selection of Preferred Operator  
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the selection of the 
preferred and reserve operators for the proposed Leeds Arena, and seeking 
authority for the Director of City Development to enter into a legal agreement 
with the preferred operator (or reserve operator, should the need arise) of the 
Leeds Arena on the terms contained within the report. 
 
Following consideration of appendices 1 and 2 and associated plans to this 
report designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(3) which were considered at the conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That  Bidder B be approved as the preferred operator for the proposed 

Leeds arena as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 (b) That the Director of City Development be authorised to enter into a 

legal agreement with the preferred arena operator on the terms 
outlined in Appendix 2 of the report.  

(c) That Bidder A be approved as the reserve operator for the proposed 
Leeds arena as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report 

(d) That the Director of City Development be authorised to enter into a 
conditional legal agreement with bidder A on the terms outlined in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 (e) That in the event that the preferred operator for the arena as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report withdraws from the project or varies their 
submission in a manner which results in the reserve bidder’s 
submission being more advantageous to the Council, the Director of 
City Development be authorised, with the concurrence of the Executive 
Member for Development and Regeneration, to take appropriate action 
to secure the reserve bidder pursuant to the conditional agreement 
previously entered into with bidder A as the preferred operator for the 
arena. 

 
237 Main Street, Thorner - Over 55s Association  

The Director of City Development submitted a report on discussions which 
have taken place with the Thorner Over-55’s Association and seeking support 
for a transfer of a ‘Community Asset’ as a less than best consideration 
disposal on the terms recommended within the report. 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED – That a 50 year lease at nil rent be granted to the Thorner Over-
55’s Association and for the Council to continue the rental subsidy, in line with 
the basis upon which funds were granted by the Council and other bodies. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

238 Graffiti Strategy  
The Chief Environmental Services Officer submitted a report seeking approval 
of a graffiti strategy for Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Graffiti Strategy be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   16TH MAY 2008 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN (5.00 PM ) 23RD MAY 2008 
 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items Called In by 12 noon on 
Wednesday 28th May 2008) 
 
 
 
 


